

STATE OF MICHIGAN
IN THE SUPREME COURT

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF MICHIGAN,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

-v-

DEMARIOL DONTAYE BOYKIN,

Defendant-Appellant.

Supreme Court No. 157738

Court of Appeals No. 335862

Kent CC No. 03-004460-FC

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF MICHIGAN,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

-v-

TYLER MAURICE TATE,

Defendant-Appellant.

Supreme Court No. 158695

Court of Appeals No. 338360

Wayne CC No. 16-010656-FJ

***Brief of the State Appellate Defender Office and Criminal Defense Attorneys
of Michigan as Amici Curiae in support of Appellants Tate and Boykin***

STATE APPELLATE DEFENDER OFFICE

TINA N. OLSON (P82299)

tolson@sado.org

CLAIRE ALEXIS WARD (P83174)

cward@sado.org

200 North Washington, Suite 250

Lansing, MI 48913

(517) 334-6069

Attorneys for *Amici Curiae*

Table of Contents

Index of Authorities	i
Interest and identity of amici.....	v
Statement of Questions Presented.....	vi
Summary of argument.....	1
I. The state and federal constitutions and Michigan’s jurisprudence require consideration of mitigating factors in sentencing, including the distinctive mitigating attributes of youth.....	2
II. Sentencing courts must explicitly set forth their analysis of how age impacted their sentencing discretion to ensure consistency and fairness in sentencing and facilitate appellate review.	13
Conclusion	25

Index of Authorities

Cases

<i>Application of Gault</i> , 387 US 1 (1967)	6
<i>Bear Cloud v State</i> , 334 P3d 132 (Wy 2014).....	9
<i>Brown v State</i> , 10 NE3d 1 (Ind 2014)	9
<i>Buck v Davis</i> , 137 S Ct 759 (2017).....	18
<i>Budder v Addison</i> , 851 F3d 1047 (10th Cir 2017).....	9
<i>Casiano v Comm’r of Corrections</i> , 115 A3d 1031 (Conn 2015), cert denied, 136 S Ct 1364 (2016).....	9
<i>Commonwealth v Brown</i> , 1 NE3d 259 (Mass 2013)	9
<i>Graham v Florida</i> , 560 US 48 (2010).....	6, 7
<i>Harmelin v Michigan</i> , 501 US 957 (1991)	3
<i>Henry v State</i> , 175 So3d 675 (Fla 2015).....	9
<i>Johnson v Texas</i> , 509 US 350 (1993).....	7
<i>Jones v Mississippi</i> , 141 S Ct 1307 (2021).....	1, 6, 7, 24
<i>Kelly v Brown</i> , 851 F3d 686 (CA 7 2017)	8
<i>McKinley v Butler</i> , 809 F3d 908 (7th Cir 2016).....	9
<i>Miller v Alabama</i> , 567 US 460 (2012).....	passim
<i>Montgomery v Louisiana</i> , 577 US 190 (2016).....	1, 13
<i>Moore v Biter</i> , 725 F3d 1184 (9th Cir 2013)	9
<i>People v Babcock</i> , 469 Mich 247 (2003).....	15
<i>People v Broden</i> , 428 Mich 343 (1987)	21
<i>People v Buffer</i> , 2019 IL 122327 (2019)	9

<i>People v Bullock</i> , 440 Mich 15 (1992).....	2, 3
<i>People v Clemons</i> , MSC No. 162597, lv app filed February 10, 2021, held in abeyance pending <i>Taylor</i>	23
<i>People v Coles</i> , 417 Mich 523 (1983)	16, 18, 21
<i>People v Contreras</i> , 411 P3d 445 (Cal 2018)	9
<i>People v Evans</i> , unpublished Order of the Court of Appeals, entered October 30, 2019 (No. 343544).....	22
<i>People v Fields</i> , 448 Mich 58 (1995)	4
<i>People v Ginther</i> , 390 Mich 436 (1973)	22
<i>People v Granger</i> , unpublished decision of the 42 nd Circuit Court, entered May 5, 2020 (Docket No. 83-4565-FY).....	19
<i>People v Hickerson</i> , MSC No. 322891, lv app filed December 12, 2019, held in abeyance pending a decision in MSC No. 154994, <i>People v Taylor</i>	23
<i>People v Lockridge</i> , 498 Mich 358 (2015)	13, 21
<i>People v Logan</i> , MSC 162715, lv app filed March 11, 2021	4
<i>People v March</i> , 499 Mich 389 (2016)	20
<i>People v Milbourn</i> , 435 Mich 630 (1990).....	2, 3, 21
<i>People v Miles</i> , 454 Mich 90 (1997)	14
<i>People v Moore</i> , unpublished Order of the Court of Appeals, entered February 12, 2020 (No. 349584).....	22
<i>People v Musselman</i> , unpublished opinion of the Court of Appeals, issued May 20, 2021 (No. 351700)	19
<i>People v Nunez</i> , unpublished opinion of the Court of Appeals, issued October 22, 2020 (No. 349035).....	19
<i>People v Nunez</i> , MSC No. 162372, lv app filed December 20, 2020.....	23

<i>People v Osborne</i> , unpublished Order of the Court of Appeals, entered December 10, 2019 (No. 346867).....	22
<i>People v Osborne</i> , MSC No. 162969, lv app filed May 6, 2021.....	23
<i>People v Parks</i> , SC No. 162086.....	11
<i>People v Poole</i> , SC No. 161529.....	11
<i>People v Sanders</i> , 2016 IL App. (1st) 121732-b, 56 N.E.3d 563 (2016)	8
<i>People v Seay</i> , unpublished order of the Court of Appeals, entered October 14, 2020 (No. 350724)	22
<i>People v Skinner</i> , 502 Mich 89 (2018)	4
<i>People v Snow</i> , 386 Mich 586 (1972)	7
<i>People v Steanhouse</i> , 500 Mich 453 (2017)	3, 4, 20
<i>People v Stovall</i> , MSC 162425, lv granted April 30, 2021.....	4, 11
<i>People v Taylor</i> , 964 NW 2d 38 (2021)	13
<i>People v Terrell</i> , 495 Mich 869 (2013)	22
<i>People v Warren</i> , unpublished order of the Court of Appeals, entered January 15, 2020 (No. 346432).....	22
<i>People v Watson</i> , MSC No. 163293, lv app filed July 15, 2021	23
<i>People v Wines</i> , 323 Mich App 343 (2018).....	passim
<i>Roper v Simmons</i> , 543 US 551 (2005).....	6, 7
<i>State v Boston</i> , 363 P3d 453 (Nev 2015)	9
<i>State v Moore</i> , 149 Ohio St 3d 557 (2016).....	9
<i>State v Ragland</i> , 836 NW2d 107 (Iowa 2013).....	9
<i>State v Ramos</i> , 187 Wash 2d 420 (2017).....	9
<i>State v Zuber</i> , 227 NJ 422 (2017).....	9

<i>Strickland v Washington</i> , 466 US 668 (1984).....	22
<i>Weems v United States</i> , 217 US 349 (1910)	3
Constitutions, Statutes	
Mich Const 1963, Art 1, § 16	2, 5, 25
Mich Const 1963, Art 1, § 20	20, 22
US Const, Am VI.....	22
US Const, Am VIII.....	5, 25
18 USC 922(b)(1).....	10
MCL 712A.2	10
MCL 769.25.....	passim
Other Authorities	
American Bar Association, Supplementary Guidelines for the Mitigation Function of Defense Teams in Death Penalty Cases (2008)	23
Aneeta Rattan et al, <i>Race and the Fragility of the Legal Distinction Between Juveniles and Adults</i> , 7 PLoS One 1, 2, (2012).....	17
Campaign for the Fair Sentencing of Youth, Trial Defense Guidelines: Representing a Child Client Facing a Possible Life Sentence (Mar. 2015)	23
Phillip Atiba Goff et al., <i>The Essence of Innocence: Consequences of Dehumanizing Black Children</i>	17
The Sentencing Project, <i>Shadow Report of The Sentencing Project to the Committee on the Elimination of Racial Discrimination</i> 3 (2014).....	17
Wendy Sawyer, <i>Youth Confinement: The Whole Pie</i> , Prison Policy Initiative (December 19, 2019).....	16
